



DeKalb County Government

1300 Commerce Drive
Decatur, Georgia 30030

Agenda

PWI-Public Works & Infrastructure Committee

Tuesday, September 20, 2022

3:30 PM

This meeting will be conducted via teleconference (Zoom). Simultaneous public access to the meeting will be available

*(1) via live stream on DCTV's webpage,
(2) on DCTVChannel23.TV*

Meeting Started At:

Attendees:

I. MINUTES

2022-2160 Commission District(s): ALL
Minutes for the September 6, 2022, Public Works and Infrastructure Committee Meeting

II. AGENDA ITEM

New Agenda Items:

[2022-2016](#) Commission District(s): All
CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 1263589 for SPLOST Phase II Road Resurfacing Projects - Area B (365 Day Contract): for use by Public Works - Roads & Drainage (R&D). This contract consists of patching, milling and resurfacing of County Roads. Awarded to HEH Paving Inc. Amount Not To Exceed: \$2,051,888.86.

[2022-2024](#) Commission District(s): All
REN - Self - Contained Compactor Boxes (Annual Contract - 1st Renewal of 2 Options To Renew): Contract No.: 1272327 for use by Public Works - Sanitation. Consists of providing units specifically designed to compress and contain Municipal Solid Waste (MSW). Awarded to: Green Diamond Waste Management. Amount Not To Exceed: \$100,000.00

- [2022-2081](#) Commission District(s): All
SS - Perennial Energy, LLC (Sole Source): for use by the Department of Public Works -Sanitation Division. Consists of the installation and support for upgrades to the Seminole Landfill existing gas handling system. Awarded To Perennial Energy, LLC. Amount Not To Exceed: \$270,361.00.
- [2022-2126](#) Commission District(s): All
CO - Change Order No. 3 to Contract No. 1104362 Repair Parts for Waterlines (Annual Contract with 2 Options to Renew): for use by the Department of Watershed Management (DWM). This contract consists of supplying repair parts for use in the repair of waterlines. This request is to add funding and extend the contract term to January 31, 2023. Awarded to Core & Main, LP. Amount Not To Exceed: \$1,600,400.00.
- [2022-2211](#) Commission District(s): All Districts
To Increase Revenue Anticipations for the Special Tax District - Designated Services Fund by \$18,617,641; To Appropriate \$4,525,000 to Public Works - Roads & Drainage; and To Appropriate \$14,092,641 to the Special Tax District - Designated Services Fund - Budgetary Reserve.
- [2022-2162](#) Commission District(s): 4
CO - Change Order Nos. 4 and 5 to Contract No. 1171444 for Road Widening, Sidewalks, Bike Lanes (Rockbridge Road - Allgood to Rowland Road) - PI#s 008121/0012789: for use by Public Works - Transportation (PW-T). This contract consists of the widening of Rockbridge Road from Allgood To Rowland Road to allow for the construction of sidewalks and bike lanes. Awarded to E.R. Snell Contractors, Inc. Amount Not To Exceed: \$221,641.23.
- [2022-1914](#) Commission District(s): 2 and Super District 6
LB-Invitation No. 21-101331 Scott Boulevard Phase III Watermain Replacement: for use by the Department of Watershed Management (DWM). Consists of the installation of 30-inch ductile iron pipe (DIP) watermain and replacement of existing 6-inch distribution mains with 8-inch DIP inside the right-of-way and under existing pavement. Recommend award to the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder: Garney Companies, Inc. Amount Not To Exceed \$19,836,642.41.

[2022-1915](#)

Commission District(s): 4 and Super District 6
LB-Invitation No. 21-101332 Scott Boulevard Phase II Watermain Replacement (Multiyear Contract): for use by the Department of Watershed Management (DWM). Consists of the installation of 30-inch Ductile Iron Pipe (DIP) Watermain and replacement of existing 8-inch distribution mains with 12" DIP inside the right-of-way and under the existing pavement. Recommend award to the lowest, responsive, and responsible bidder: Ruby-Collins, Inc. Amount Not To Exceed \$25,243,799.05.

[2022-1943](#)

Commission District(s): All
LB-Invitation No. 21-101431 On-Call Water and Sewer (Multiyear Contract with 2 Options to Renew): for use by the Department of Watershed Management (DWM). Consists of providing on-call services for the installation and repair of various sizes of water and sewer pipes. The work also consists of providing the means to respond to emergencies, and unforeseen failures or malfunctions throughout the County's distribution system. Recommend award to the lowest, responsive and responsible bidders: GS Construction, Inc., Ruby-Collins, Inc., SD&C, Inc., and The Renee Group, Inc. Amount Not To Exceed \$99,619,477.21.

[2022-1944](#)

Commission District(s): All
RFP - Request for Proposals No. 21-500596 Consent Decree (CD) - On Call Engineering Services: Trunk Sewer Design (Multiyear Contract): for use by the Department of Watershed Management (DWM). Consist of providing on call engineering services that primarily includes engineering studies, design, land surveying, easement plats/legal descriptions, construction administration, and related services for wastewater projects in the County's Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) and Consent Decree (CD) Program. Recommend award to the five (5) highest scoring proposers: Stantec Consulting Services, Inc., CDM Smith, Inc., Barge Design Solutions, Inc., Gresham Smith, and Freese and Nichols, Inc. Total Amount Not to Exceed \$22,148,153.00.

[2022-1994](#)

Commission District(s): All
CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 1194236 Small Domestic Brass Fittings and Gate Valves (Annual Contract with 2 Options to Renew): for use by the Department of Watershed Management (DWM). This contract consists of the purchase of small domestic brass fittings and gate valves. Awarded to Delta Municipal Supply Company. Amount Not To Exceed: \$3,900,000.00.

[2022-2043](#)

Commission District(s): All
CO - Change Order No. 2 to Contract No. 1172163 Water Meters and Parts (Annual Contract with 2 Options to Renew): for use by the Department of Watershed Management (DWM). This contract consists of the purchase of water meters and parts. This request is to add funding and to extend the contract term to January 31, 2023. Awarded to Kendall Supply, Inc. Amount Not To Exceed: \$7,150,000.00.

Meeting Ended At:

Barbara H. Sanders-Norwood CCC, CMC